
Rank Project Title
Unfunded 
Amount

Other 
Sources

 Unfunded 
Running 

Total 
1 Replace Aging Infrastructure and Improve Public and Event Spaces on Civic Center Plaza 27,317.8 0.0 27,317.8        
2 Add Splash Pad and Improve Walkways at McCormick-Stillman Railroad Park 917.2 0.0 28,235.0        
3 Build Flood Control Structures to Protect Homes and Businesses in the Reata Wash Flood Plain 27,330.0 27,330.0 55,565.0        
4 Renovate WestWorld Horse Barns to Increase Rentable Space 4,703.0 0.0 60,268.0        
5 Replace Outdated Emergency Response Equipment for Fire Department 2,057.0 0.0 62,325.0        
6 Modernize Computer Equipment Rooms to Protect City Servers 691.6 0.0 63,016.6        
7 Replace Emergency Power Source for Public Safety Radio Network 305.2 0.0 63,321.9        
8 Upgrade Police Records Management System to Improve Reporting and Analytics 591.2 0.0 63,913.0        
9 Upgrade Website Management Software 188.6 39.4 64,101.6        

10 Replace the Public Address System at WestWorld 366.1 0.0 64,467.7        
11 Install Fiber Optic Infrastructure to Reduce Operating Costs 11,385.6 6,332.4 75,853.3        
12 Replace Tennis Court Surface at  Indian School Park and Scottsdale Tennis Center 3,497.1 0.0 79,350.4        
13 Replace Document Management System to Improve Public Access to Information 674.0 0.0 80,024.4        
14 Update Scottsdale's 15-year-old Digital Terrain Model 177.2 0.0 80,201.6        
15 Expand Granite Reef Senior Center to Meet Demand for Adult Day Care Center 2,972.2 0.0 83,173.8        
16 Replace Obsolete Planning and Permitting Software 2,964.0 0.0 86,137.8        
17 Build 200 Space Parking Lot off 75th Street to Serve the City Court and Scottsdale Stadium 1,530.7 0.0 87,668.5        
18 Replace the City's Obsolete Training Software 342.0 0.0 88,010.5        
19 Obtain a Citywide Data Management and Analytics Solution for Data-Based Decision Making 62.0 0.0 88,072.5        
20 Build Roadway and Pedestrian Improvements along 2nd Street from Drinkwater Blvd to Goldwater Blvd 1,845.4 0.0 89,917.9        
21 Build Roadway and Pedestrian Improvements along Marshall Way North of Indian School Road 1,800.8 0.0 91,718.7        
22 Replace WestWorld Arena Lights to Reduce Operating Costs 1,331.3 0.0 93,050.0        
23 Widen 94th Street at WestWorld to Improve Access 1,469.2 0.0 94,519.1        
24 Build Roadway and Pedestrian Improvements along Main Street from Scottsdale Road to Brown Avenue 994.2 0.0 95,513.3        
25 Build Shade Structure over Arena at WestWorld to Increase Event Revenue 543.5 500.0 96,056.8        
26 Expand Via Linda Senior Center to Meet Demand for Senior Services 4,538.6 0.0 100,595.4      
27 Build New Swimming Pools and Replace Building at Cactus Pool 31,229.6 0.0 131,825.0      
28 Repair Lakes and Irrigation at Vista del Camino Park in the Indian Bend Wash 23,512.8 0.0 155,337.8      
29 Renovate Arena at WestWorld to Provide Flexible Event Space 960.3 0.0 156,298.1      
30 Install High Efficiency Sports Lighting at 4 Facilities 1,224.3 0.0 157,522.5      
31 Replace Aging Buildings that Comprise Paiute Community Center 11,174.2 0.0 168,696.7      
32 Replace Deteriorating Vehicle Training Track at the Police and Fire Training Facility 1,919.4 0.0 170,616.1      
33 Modernize and Expand the Police and Fire Training Facility 4,227.3 0.0 174,843.4      
34 Build a New Fire Station near Hayden Road and the Loop 101 to Improve Response Times 10,470.0 0.0 185,313.4      
35 Replace Workstations at 911 Communications Dispatch Center to Accommodate New Technology 638.5 0.0 185,951.9      
36 Install Permanent Lighting at WestWorld Parking Lots to Reduce Operating Costs 1,438.3 0.0 187,390.2      
37 Indian School Park Field 1 Lighting 696.1 0.0 188,086.3      
38 Move Powerlines Underground along Scottsdale Road from Frank Lloyd Wright Blvd to Thunderbird Road 16,095.3 0.0 204,181.5      
39 Convert Mountain View Park Tennis Courts to Sand Volleyball Courts to Meet Demand and Increase Revenue 506.1 0.0 204,687.7      
40 Move Powerlines Underground along Scottsdale Road from Indian Bend Road to Chaparral Road 14,271.4 0.0 218,959.1      
41 Move Powerlines Underground in several areas along Scottsdale Road from Sweetwater Blvd to Double Tree Ranch Road 20,090.2 0.0 239,049.3      
42 Renovate and Modernize the Stage 2 Theater at the Scottsdale Center for the Performing Arts 1,200.0 0.0 240,249.3      

Unfunded Projects
(in thousands)
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43 Expand Restrooms in WestWorld North Hall 701.5 0.0 240,950.8      
44 Move Powerlines Underground and Build New Streetlight System on Scottsdale Road from Thompson Peak Parkway to Williams Drive 12,140.6 0.0 253,091.4      
45 Renovate the Via Linda Police Station to Increase Efficiency 16,600.0 0.0 269,691.4      
46 Build New Fire Station at 90th Street and Via Linda to Replace Aging Facility 5,914.0 0.0 275,605.4      
47 Build a Community Center in DC Ranch 13,021.6 0.0 288,627.0      
48 Install Bullet Proof Glass in Reception Areas of Police Department Facilities 977.3 0.0 289,604.3      
49 Provide Free Public WiFi at the Civic Center Plaza 57.2 0.0 289,661.5      
50 Implement an Inventory and Asset Control System for City Technology 572.0 0.0 290,233.5      
51 Install Solar Systems North Corporation Campus 4,810.3 0.0 295,043.8      
52 Install Parasol Solar Shade Structure at City Hall Parking Lot 4,669.4 0.0 299,713.2      
53 Install Solar Systems at Civic Center Campus 2,784.5 0.0 302,497.7      
54 Build Parking Lots in the Vicinity of WestWorld to Support Special Events 47,000.0 0.0 349,497.7      
55 Build a new Fire Department Training Facility 18,258.5 0.0 367,756.2      
56 Build a Community Center at Ashler Hills Drive and 74th Way (Whisper Rock) 9,084.7 0.0 376,840.9      
57 Renovate the Foothills Police Station to Accommodate Current Staffing Levels 1,024.0 0.0 377,864.9      
58 Build a Community Center at Doc Cavalliere Park 10,736.4 0.0 388,601.3      
59 Renovate and Expand the Civic Center Jail and Downtown Police Facility to Meet Demand 13,102.5 0.0 401,703.8      
60 Build a 17-Acre Neighborhood Park at Ashler Hills Drive and 74th Way (Whisper Rock) 6,097.7 0.0 407,801.5      
61 Install Solar Heating System for Eldorado Pool 560.3 0.0 408,361.8      
62 Build a Community Center at Thompson Peak Park 9,636.1 0.0 417,997.9      
63 Double the Solar Power Generating Capacity at Appaloosa Library 39.7 0.0 418,037.6      
64 Build a Neighborhood Park in DC Ranch 6,097.7 0.0 424,135.3      
65 Add a Dog Park to Thompson Peak Park 4,637.4 0.0 428,772.6      
66 Improve 5th Avenue from Scottsdale Road to Goldwater Boulevard 3,569.9 0.0 432,342.5      
67 Replacement of Fire Utility Truck to be used on fire ground activity and response to Hazardous Materials and Technical Rescue incidents 782.6 0.0 433,125.1      
68 Purchase land, expand Pinnacle Peak Park parking lot, staff office and restrooms, renovate hiking trail and construct an interpretive trail 5,000.0 0.0 438,125.1      

Total 438,125.1
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Project 
Rank Project Title 
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Page 

Number 
1 Replace Aging Infrastructure and Improve Public and Event Spaces on Civic 

Center Plaza 
27,317.8 27,317.8 1 

2 Add Splash Pad and Improve Walkways at McCormick-Stillman Railroad Park 917.2 917.2 1 

3 Build Flood Control Structures to Protect Homes and Businesses in the Reata 
Wash Flood Plain * 

27,330.0 54,660.0 1 

4 Renovate WestWorld Horse Barns to Increase Rentable Space 4,703.0 4,703.0 1 

5 Replace Outdated Emergency Response Equipment for Fire Department 2,057.0 2,057.0 1 

6 Modernize Computer Equipment Rooms to Protect City Servers 691.6 691.6 2 

7 Replace Emergency Power Source for Public Safety Radio Network 305.2 305.2 2 

8 Upgrade Police Records Management System to Improve Reporting and Analytics 591.2 591.2 2 

9 Upgrade Website Management Software * 188.6 228.0 2 

10 Replace the Public Address System at WestWorld 366.1 366.1 3 

11 Install Fiber Optic Infrastructure to Reduce Operating Costs * 11,385.6 17,718.0 3 

12 Replace Tennis Court Surface at  Indian School Park and Scottsdale Tennis 
Center 

3,497.1 3,497.1 3 

13 Replace Document Management System to Improve Public Access to Information 674.0 674.0 3 

14 Update Scottsdale's 15-year-old Digital Terrain Model 177.2 177.2 3 

15 Expand Granite Reef Senior Center to Meet Demand for Adult Day Care Center 2,972.2 2,972.2 4 

16 Replace Obsolete Planning and Permitting Software 2,964.0 2,964.0 4 

17 Build 200 Space Parking Lot off 75th Street to Serve the City Court and Scottsdale 
Stadium 

1,530.7 1,530.7 4 

18 Replace the City's Obsolete Training Software 342.0 342.0 4 

19 Obtain a Citywide Data Management and Analytics Solution for Data-Based 
Decision Making 

62.0 62.0 4 

20 Build Roadway and Pedestrian Improvements along 2nd Street from Drinkwater 
Blvd to Goldwater Blvd 

1,845.4 1,845.4 5 

21 Build Roadway and Pedestrian Improvements along Marshall Way North of Indian 
School Road 

1,800.8 1,800.8 5 

22 Replace WestWorld Arena Lights to Reduce Operating Costs 1,331.3 1,331.3 5 

23 Widen 94th Street at WestWorld to Improve Access 1,469.2 1,469.2 5 

24 Build Roadway and Pedestrian Improvements along Main Street from Scottsdale 
Road to Brown Avenue 

994.2 994.2 5 

25 Build Shade Structure over Arena at WestWorld to Increase Event Revenue* 543.5 1,043.5 6 
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26 Expand Via Linda Senior Center to Meet Demand for Senior Services 4,538.6 4,538.6 6 

27 Build New Swimming Pools and Replace Building at Cactus Pool 31,229.6 31,229.6 6 

28 Repair Lakes and Irrigation at Vista del Camino Park in the Indian Bend Wash 23,512.8 23,512.8 6 

29 Renovate Arena at WestWorld to Provide Flexible Event Space 960.3 960.3 6 

30 Install High Efficiency Sports Lighting at 4 Facilities 1,224.3 1,224.3 7 

31 Replace Aging Buildings that Comprise Paiute Community Center 11,174.2 11,174.2 7 

32 Replace Deteriorating Vehicle Training Track at the Police and Fire Training 
Facility 

1,919.4 1,919.4 7 

33 Modernize and Expand the Police and Fire Training Facility 4,227.3 4,227.3 7 

34 Build a New Fire Station near Hayden Road and the Loop 101 to Improve 
Response Times 

10,470.0 10,470.0 8 

35 Replace Workstations at 911 Communications Dispatch Center to Accommodate 
New Technology 

638.5 638.5 8 

36 Install Permanent Lighting at WestWorld Parking Lots to Reduce Operating Costs 1,438.3 1,438.3 8 

37 Indian School Park Field 1 Lighting 696.1 696.1 8 

38 Move Powerlines Underground along Scottsdale Road from Frank Lloyd Wright 
Blvd to Thunderbird Road 

16,095.3 16,095.3 8 

39 Convert Mountain View Park Tennis Courts to Sand Volleyball Courts to Meet 
Demand and Increase Revenue 

506.1 506.1 9 

40 Move Powerlines Underground along Scottsdale Road from Indian Bend Road to 
Chaparral Road 

14,271.4 14,271.4 9 

41 Move Powerlines Underground in several areas along Scottsdale Road from 
Sweetwater Blvd to Double Tree Ranch Road 

20,090.2 20,090.2 9 

42 Renovate and Modernize the Stage 2 Theater at the Scottsdale Center for the 
Performing Arts 

1,200.0 1,200.0 9 

43 Expand Restrooms in WestWorld North Hall 701.5 701.5 9 

44 Move Powerlines Underground and Build New Streetlight System on Scottsdale 
Road from Thompson Peak Parkway to Williams Drive 

12,140.6 12,140.6 9 

45 Renovate the Via Linda Police Station to Increase Efficiency 16,600.0 16,600.0 10 

46 Build New Fire Station at 90th Street and Via Linda to Replace Aging Facility 5,914.0 5,914.0 10 

47 Build a Community Center in DC Ranch 13,021.6 13,021.6 10 

48 Install Bullet Proof Glass in Reception Areas of Police Department Facilities 977.3 977.3 10 

49 Provide Free Public WiFi at the Civic Center Plaza  57.2 57.2 10 

50 Implement an Inventory and Asset Control System for City Technology  572.0 572.0 11 

51 Install Solar Systems North Corporation Campus  4,810.3 4,810.3 11 

52 Install Parasol Solar Shade Structure at City Hall Parking Lot  4,669.4 4,669.4 11 

53 Install Solar Systems at Civic Center Campus 2,784.5 2,784.5 11 

54 Build Parking Lots in the Vicinity of WestWorld to Support Special Events 47,000.0 47,000.0 11 
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55 Build a new Fire Department Training Facility  18,258.5 18,258.5 12 

56 Build a Community Center at Ashler Hills Drive and 74th Way (Whisper Rock)  9,084.7 9,084.7 12 

57 Renovate the Foothills Police Station to Accommodate Current Staffing Levels 1,024.0 1,024.0 12 

58 Build a Community Center at Doc Cavalliere Park 10,736.4 10,736.4 12 

59 Renovate and Expand the Civic Center Jail and Downtown Police Facility to Meet 
Demand 

13,102.5 13,102.5 12 

60 Build a 17-Acre Neighborhood Park at Ashler Hills Drive and 74th Way (Whisper 
Rock) 

6,097.7 6,097.7 13 

61 Install Solar Heating System for Eldorado Pool  560.3 560.3 13 

62 Build a Community Center at Thompson Peak Park 9,636.1 9,636.1 13 

63 Double the Solar Power Generating Capacity at Appaloosa Library 39.7 39.7 13 

64 Build a Neighborhood Park in DC Ranch 6,097.7 6,097.7 13 

65 Add a Dog Park to Thompson Peak Park 4,637.4 4,637.4 14 

66 Improve 5th Avenue from Scottsdale Road to Goldwater Boulevard   3,569.9 3,569.9 14 

67 Replacement of Fire Utility Truck to be used on fire ground activity and response 
to Hazardous Materials and Technical Rescue incidents 

782.6 782.6 14 

68 Purchase land, expand Pinnacle Peak Park parking lot, staff office and restrooms, 
renovate hiking trail and construct an interpretive trail  

5,000.0 5,000.0 14 

 Total: 438,125.1 467,327.0  
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Replace Aging Infrastructure and Improve Public and Event Spaces on Civic Center Plaza 
Rebuild the Scottsdale Civic Center Plaza as the community’s signature special event 
and public gathering space. As recommended by the Tourism Strategic Plan, Public 
Spaces Master Plan, the City of Scottsdale General Plan, the Old Town Character 
Area Plan and public outreach conducted since 2015, the conceptual design would 
create an “event ready” venue that includes an iconic stage structure. With few 
regional competitors for large events in an outdoor setting, the new public space would 
place Scottsdale in a competitive position to attract large-scale events, such as Super 
Bowl Live, a multi-day event leading up to Super Bowl 2023.  

 Unfunded Amount: 27,317.8 
Total Project Cost: 27,317.8 

 

   

Add Splash Pad and Improve Walkways at McCormick-Stillman Railroad Park 
Add a splash pad and Improve walkways at McCormick-Stillman Railroad Park to 
implement the park’s master plan to boost attendance and revenues. The splash pad 
will boost park attendance and revenues from May through August when both 
numbers drop off. McCormick-Stillman Railroad Park is Scottsdale's signature park 
and generates approximately $1.5 million of revenue annually. 
 

 Unfunded Amount: 917.2 
Total Project Cost: 917.2 

 

   

Build Flood Control Structures to Protect Homes and Businesses in the Reata Wash Flood Plain 
Building drainage systems to divert storm flows along Reata Wash from Pinnacle Peak 
Road to existing retention basins at WestWorld could alleviate temporary road 
closures and other disruptions caused by seasonal storms and provide 100-year flood 
protection for 4,600 structures in the area, which could save a typical mortgage holder 
several hundred dollars per year on flood insurance premiums.  

 Unfunded Amount: 27,330.0 
Other Sources: 27,330.0 
Total Project Cost: 54,660.0 

 

   

Renovate WestWorld Horse Barns to Increase Rentable Space 
These revenue-generating facilities are a key part of any horse show held at 
WestWorld. Built in the 1980s, the barns require renovation to remain useful and 
rentable.  

 Unfunded Amount: 4,703.0 
Total Project Cost: 4,703.0 

 

   

Replace Outdated Emergency Response Equipment for Fire Department 
Replace aging specialty public safety fire equipment that has reached or exceeded its 
manufacturer's useful life or needs replacement due to breakage.   This equipment 
includes patient heart monitors known as Cardiac Monitors and Defibrillators, patient 
heart defibrillators known as Automatic External Defibrillators (AED), Thermal Imaging 
Cameras (TIC), fire fighter self-contained breathing apparatus (SCBA) units, 
extrication equipment and ballistic vests.   
 

 Unfunded Amount: 2,057.0 
Total Project Cost: 2,057.0 
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Modernize Computer Equipment Rooms to Protect City Servers 
Replace the battery backup power and the large cooling units that support the City’s 
primary data center, which has reached the end of its life cycle.   Battery Backup 
power allows the data center to remain operational during various weather or power 
provider events that can cause power disruptions throughout each year.  The data 
center supports the primary data network, phone, and server computing environments 
that run all of the applications and communications equipment required for the city to 
operate and supports all eServices for the citizens of Scottsdale.   

 Unfunded Amount: 691.6 
Total Project Cost: 691.6 

 

   

Replace Emergency Power Source for Public Safety Radio Network 
Replace the batteries in Uninterrupted Power Supplies (UPS) at Public Safety Radio 
Sites.  The batteries were installed in 2010 and have an average life of 7 years.  The 
batteries are used when there is a commercial power interruption and provide the 
critical link between commercial power and generator power.  If the batteries are not 
replaced, the UPS units would not be functional, and the public safety radio system 
would be vulnerable to a commercial power outage.  This means that the Police and 
Fire radios might not transmit critical and time sensitive information.  

 Unfunded Amount: 305.2 
Total Project Cost: 305.2 

 

   

Upgrade Police Records Management System to Improve Reporting and Analytics 
Replace the existing Police Department Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) and Records 
Management System (RMS) to create a web-based platform designed to interface with 
new applications and improve reporting and analytics capabilities. The current suite of 
systems will not be supported by the vendor after FY 2018/19. A new CAD allows 
computer-controlled emergency vehicle dispatching, vehicle status, incident reporting, 
and management information.  A Records Management System is an agency-wide 
system that provides for the storage, retrieval, retention, manipulation, archiving and 
viewing of information, records, documents, or files pertaining to law enforcement 
operations. 

 Unfunded Amount: 591.2 
Total Project Cost: 591.2 

 

   

Upgrade Website Management Software 
The software used to build and maintain the city’s public service websites, including 
ScottsdaleAZ.gov, ScottsdaleLibrary.org, and ChooseScottsdale.com was purchased 
in 2006 and is no longer regularly updated by the vendor. A new web content 
management platform is required to meet accessibility standards and provide a 
modern customer service experience for residents who access city services and 
information online.  

 Unfunded Amount: 188.6 
Other Sources: 39.4 
Total Project Cost: 228.0 
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Replace the Public Address System at WestWorld 
Replace the outdated Public Address System at WestWorld.  The current Public 
Address System utilized for 95 percent of all events held at WestWorld and is included 
as part of the base rental.  The current system uses outdated technology and is 
experiencing frequent issues and expensive repairs, which will continue to escalate 
until a new system is purchased. 

 Unfunded Amount: 366.1 
Total Project Cost: 366.1 

 

